

**No. 14-7071**

---

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

---

**DICK ANTHONY HELLER, ABSALOM JORDAN,  
WILLIAM CARTER, WILLIAM SCOTT, and ASAR MUSTAFA**

*Appellants*

v.

**THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA and  
VINCENT C. GRAY, Mayor, District of Columbia,**

*Appellees*

---

**BRIEF FOR APPELLANTS**

---

Appeal from the U.S. District Court  
for the District of Columbia  
District Ct. Civil No. 08-1289 (JEB)

Stephen P. Halbrook  
3925 Chain Bridge Road, Suite 403  
Fairfax, VA 22030  
(703) 352-7276  
protell@aol.com

Dan M. Peterson  
Dan M. Peterson, PLLC  
3925 Chain Bridge Road, Suite 403  
Fairfax, VA 22030  
(703) 352-7276  
dan@danpetersonlaw.com

*Counsel for Appellants*

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u>Page</u>
CERTIFICATE OF COUNSEL AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	vi
GLOSSARY .....	xvi
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT .....	1
STATEMENT OF ISSUES .....	2
CONSTITUTION, STATUTES, AND REGULATIONS .....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	2
A. Prior Proceedings in the Courts .....	2
B. Registration, Expiration, and Re-Registration Provisions .....	4
C. Application and Effect of the Registration System .....	6
D. Burdens on Registrants .....	8
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	11
ARGUMENT .....	15
Standard of Review .....	15
I. THE DISTRICT HAS THE BURDEN TO SHOW A NARROWLY- TAILORED, TIGHT FIT BETWEEN REGISTRATION AND PROTECTION OF POLICE OFFICERS AND CRIME CONTROL .....	16

- A. This Court Held that the District Failed to Meet Its Burden .....16
- B. The District Must Show that Its Restrictions Will in Fact Alleviate the Alleged Harms in a Direct and Material Way .....20
- C. A “Double Deference” Rule Does Not Apply to Restrictions on Second Amendment Rights .....23

II. THE DISTRICT’S FIREARM REGISTRATION REQUIREMENTS VIOLATE THE SECOND AMENDMENT .....25

- A. The District’s Foremost Purported Reason for Registration – To Allow Police to Determine if Firearms are Present When Responding to a Call – Turns Out to Be False.....26
- B. Registration of Long Guns is Not a Narrowly-Tailored Means to Protect Police Officers and Control Crime.....29
  - 1. No Nexus Exists Between Registration and the Governmental Objectives .....29
  - 2. Long Gun Registration Laws Are Novel, Outlier Restrictions that Are Not Narrowly Tailored.....36
- C. In-Person Appearance, Photographing, Fingerprinting, Bringing the Firearm to the MPD, and Re-Registration are Not Narrowly Tailored Means to Achieve the Governmental Ends.....38
  - 1. The National Instant Criminal Background Check System (NICS): Screening of Firearm Purchasers Without Registration .....39
  - 2. In-Person Appearance, Fingerprinting, and Photographing.....42
  - 3. Bringing the Firearm to MPD .....46

4. Expiration and Re-registration .....47

5. Payment of Fees .....51

D. The Requirements to Take a Test and Complete a Class  
Do Not Protect Police Officers or Control Crime .....51

E. The Prohibition on Registering More Than One Pistol  
in Thirty Days Does Nothing to Prevent Illegal Trafficking.....54

III. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN ADMITTING AND  
RELYING UPON PURPORTED EXPERT OPINION  
THAT WAS NOT BASED ON FACTS OR DATA.....58

CONCLUSION .....64

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....66

ADDENDUM

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES\*

<b>CASES</b>	<b><u>Page</u></b>
<i>Ayissi–Etoh v. Fannie Mae</i> , 712 F.3d 572 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	15
<i>Barnett v. PA Consulting Group, Inc.</i> , 715 F.3d 354 (D.C. Cir. 2013) .....	16
<i>Berger v. Iron Workers Reinforced Rodmen</i> , 170 F.3d 1111 (D.C. Cir. 1999) .....	15
<i>Board of Trustees of State Univ. of N.Y. v. Fox</i> , 492 U.S. 469 (1989) .....	18
<i>Burkhart v. Washington Metropolitan Area Transit Authority</i> , 112 F.3d 1207 (D.C. Cir. 1997) .....	62
<i>Cablevision Systems Corp. v. FCC</i> , 649 F.3d 695 (D.C. Cir. 2011) .....	21
<i>City of Mobile, Ala. v. Bolden</i> , 446 U.S. 55 (1980).....	53
<i>Crawford v. Marion County Election Bd.</i> , 553 U.S. 181 (2008).....	53
<i>District Intown Properties Ltd. Partnership v. District of Columbia</i> , 198 F.3d 874 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	15
* <i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008).....	3, 16, 23, 24, 25, 33 36, 37, 48, 53
<i>Daubert v. Merrell Dow Pharm., Inc.</i> , 509 U.S. 579 (1993).....	59

\* Authorities chiefly relied upon are marked with asterisks.

<i>Edwards v. District of Columbia</i> , 755 F.3d 996 (D.C. Cir. 2014) .....	22, 37, 54, 57
<i>Elk Grove Unified Sch. Dist. v. Newdow</i> , 542 U.S. 1 (2004) .....	38
<i>Estate of Gaither v. District of Columbia</i> , 831 F. Supp.2d 56 (D. D.C. 2011) .....	59
<i>Gen. Elec. Co. v. Joiner</i> , 522 U.S. 136 (1997) .....	59
<i>Harper v. Virginia State Board of Elections</i> , 383 U.S. 663 (1966) .....	51
* <i>Heller v. District of Columbia</i> , 670 F.3d 1244 (D.C. Cir. 2011) ("Heller II") .....	3, 11, 12, 17, 18, 19, 24, 25, 26 29, 31, 35, 36, 38, 52, 59, 63
<i>Heller v. District of Columbia</i> , 952 F. Supp.2d 133 (D.D.C. 2013) .....	ii
<i>Heller v. District of Columbia</i> , No. 08-1289, 2014 WL 1978073 (D.D.C. May 15, 2014) .....	i
<i>Joy v. Bell Helicopter Textron, Inc.</i> , 999 F.2d 549 (D.C. Cir. 1993) .....	59
<i>Kachalsky v. County of Westchester</i> , 701 F.3d 81 (2d Cir. 2012) .....	24
<i>Kerr v. Hickenlooper</i> , 744 F.3d 1156 (10th Cir. 2014) .....	36
<i>Lorillard Tobacco Co. v. Reilly</i> , 533 U.S. 525 (2001) .....	21
<i>McCullen v. Coakley</i> , 134 S.Ct. 2518 (2014) .....	37, 38
* <i>McDonald v. City of Chicago</i> , 130 S.Ct. 3020 (2010) .....	16, 23



<i>Miller v. Reed</i> , 176 F.3d 1202 (9th Cir. 1999).....	53
<i>Murdock v. Com. of Pennsylvania</i> , 319 U.S. 105 (1943).....	51
<i>Riley v. California</i> , 134 S.Ct. 2473 (2014) .....	28
<i>Rubin v. Coors Brewing Co.</i> , 514 U.S. 476 (1995) .....	20
<i>Schrader v. Holder</i> , 704 F.3d 980 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	24
<i>Staples v. United States</i> , 511 U.S. 600 (1994).....	36
<i>Thomas v. Collins</i> , 323 U.S. 516 (1945).....	37
<i>*Turner Broadcasting System, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 512 U.S. 622 (1994) (“ <i>Turner I</i> ”) .....	20, 21, 24
<i>*Turner Broadcasting System, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 520 U.S. 180 (1997) (“ <i>Turner II</i> ”).....	21, 22, 23
<i>United States v. Alvarez</i> , 132 S.Ct. 2537 (2012) .....	22
<i>United States v. Day</i> , 524 F.3d 1361 (D.C. Cir. 2008) .....	16
<i>United States v. Frazier</i> , 387 F.3d 1244 (11th Cir. 2004).....	59, 60, 62
<i>United States v. Spriggs</i> , 996 F.2d 320 (D.C. Cir.1993) .....	62

## CONSTITUTIONS, STATUTES, AND ORDINANCES

### **Federal**

U.S. CONST., AMEND I.....	36
U.S. CONST., AMEND II.....	2, 11, 13, 25, 36, 38, 51, 52, 56

U.S. CONST., AMEND IV .....	36
18 U.S.C. § 921(a)(2) .....	40
18 U.S.C. § 922(a)(3) .....	39
18 U.S.C. § 922(g).....	39, 49
18 U.S.C. § 922(n).....	39
18 U.S.C. § 922(t) .....	29, 39
18 U.S.C. § 922(t)(1)(C) .....	40
18 U.S.C. § 922(t)(2).....	40, 41
18 U.S.C. § 924(a)(2) .....	49
18 U.S.C. § 1028(d)(1).....	40
26 U.S.C. § 5841 .....	30, 48
26 U.S.C. § 5845(a)(1) .....	30
26 U.S.C. § 5845(a)(3) .....	30
28 U.S.C. § 1291 .....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1331 .....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1343(3) .....	1
28 U.S.C. § 2201 .....	1
28 U.S.C. §2202 .....	1
42 U.S.C. § 1983 .....	1

Brady Handgun Violence Prevention Act, § 103(b), P.L. 103-159, 107 Stat. 1536 (1993).....	39
Brady Handgun Violence Prevention Act, § 103(i)(2), P.L. 103-159, 107 Stat. 1536 (1993).....	39
NICS Improvement Amendments Act, P.L. 110-180, 121 Stat. 2559 (2008).....	39
NICS Improvement Amendments Act, § 103(f).....	40
Real ID Act, P.L. 109-13, 119 Stat. 302 (2005) .....	44
Science, State, Justice, Commerce, & Related Agencies Appropriations Act, 2006, § 621, Pub. L. 109-108, 119 Stat. 2342, 2341-42 (2005) .....	45
<b><u>State and foreign</u></b>	
1994 Virginia Laws Ch. 624, repealed by Acts 2012, cc. 37 and 257 .....	57
2008 Mich. Pub. Acts No. 195 (2008) (repealing Mich. Comp. Laws § 28.429).....	47
Act of 1748, 6 Hening, Statutes at Large 109-10 .....	57
An Act to Amend the Criminal Code & the Firearms Act, 1 <sup>st</sup> Sess., 41 <sup>st</sup> Parliament, 60-61 Elizabeth II, 2011-2012 (Statutes of Canada 2012, Ch. 6).....	34
ATF, State Laws & Published Ordinances – Firearms, <a href="https://www.atf.gov/publications/firearms/state-laws/31st-edition/index.html">https://www.atf.gov/publications/firearms/ state-laws/31st-edition/index.html</a> .....	53
Code of Iowa, tit. XVI, § 724.15 .....	33
Haw. Rev. Stat. § 134-3 .....	30, 47, 48

S.C. Code § 23-31-140(10) (repealed 2004).....57

**District of Columbia**

D.C. Code § 7-2501.01 *et seq.*.....2

D.C. Code § 7-2501.01 .....2

D.C. Code § 7-2502.01 .....47

D.C. Code § 7-2502.01(a)..... 4, 16, 25

D.C. Code § 7-2502.02 .....2

D.C. Code § 7-2502.03 .....2

D.C. Code § 7-2502.03(a).....47

D.C. Code § 7-2502.03(a)(2) .....48

D.C. Code § 7-2502.03(a)(10) ..... 5, 17, 52

D.C. Code § 7-2502.03(a)(13) ..... 5, 52

D.C. Code § 7-2502.03(a)(13)(A).....17

D.C. Code § 7-2502.03(b)..... 16

D.C. Code § 7-2502.03(b)(9) ..... 46

D.C. Code § 7-2502.03(d)..... 17

D.C. Code § 7-2502.03(e).....5, 17, 54

D.C. Code § 7-2502.04 .....2

D.C. Code § 7-2502.04(a)..... 4, 17, 43

D.C. Code § 7-2502.04(b).....	4, 17, 43
D.C. Code § 7-2502.04(c).....	4, 17, 46
D.C. Code § 7-2502.05 .....	2
D.C. Code § 7-2502.05(b).....	5
D.C. Code § 7-2502.06 .....	2
D.C. Code § 7-2502.07 .....	2
D.C. Code § 7-2502.07a .....	2
D.C. Code § 7-2502.07a(a).....	5, 17, 47
D.C. Code § 7-2502.07a(c).....	5, 47
D.C. Code § 7-2502.07a(c)(2) .....	50
D.C. Code § 7-2502.07a(a)-(c) .....	17
D.C. Code § 7-2502.07a(d).....	17
D.C. Code § 7-2502.07a(e)(1) .....	47
D.C. Code § 7-2502.07a(g).....	50
D.C. Code § 7-2502.08 .....	2
D.C. Code § 7-2502.08(a).....	47
D.C. Code § 7-2505.01 .....	2, 39
D.C. Code § 7 -2505.02 .....	2
D.C. Code § 7-2505.02(c).....	39

D.C. Code § 7-2507.06 .....	2, 25
D.C. Code § 7-2507.06(a).....	4
D.C. Code § 7-2507.06(b).....	4
D.C. Code § 7-2508.01 <i>et seq.</i> .....	43
D.C. Code § 7-2508.01(2).....	48
D.C. Code § 22-3571.01(b)(5).....	4
D.C. Code § 22-3571.01(b)(6).....	4
D.C. Code § 22-4014 .....	43
<i>Code of Laws for the District of Columbia</i> 290-91 (1819) .....	51
Firearms Registration Amendment Act of 2008.....	3
Firearms Amendment Act of 2012 .....	3, 17
<b>RULES AND REGULATIONS</b>	
28 C.F.R. §25.2.....	40
28 C.F.R. § 25.4.....	40
28 C.F.R. § 25.6.....	40
28 C.F.R. § 25.7.....	41
Fed. R. Civ. P. 26(a)(2)(B) .....	58
Fed. R. Evid. 702 .....	58, 59, 62, 63
Fed. R. Evid. 704(a) .....	62

D.C. Mun. Regs. tit. 24, § 2313 .....	10
D.C. Mun. Regs. tit. 24, § 2326.2 .....	50
D.C. Mun. Regs. tit. 24, § 2331.1.....	8
Metropolitan Police Dep’t, Notice of Final Rulemaking, 60 D.C. Reg. 17215 (Dec. 27, 2013) .....	5

## OTHER AUTHORITIES

Letitia W. Brown, <i>Free Negroes in the District of Columbia, 1790-1846</i> (1972) .....	51
Council of the District of Columbia Committee on Public Safety and the Judiciary, Report on Bill 17–1843, “Firearms Registration Amendment Act of 2008” .....	12, 18, 26, 29, 30
Council of the District of Columbia Committee on the Judiciary, Report on Bill 19–614, “Firearms Amendment Act of 2012” .....	27, 49
Martin S. Geisel et al., <i>The effectiveness of state and local regulations of handguns</i> , 4 Duke Univ. L.J. 647 (1969).....	7
Gary Kleck et al., <i>Does gun control reduce violent crime?</i> (2013) (unpublished paper, C. of Criminology and Crim. Just., Fla. State Univ.).....	7
Gary Kleck and E. Britt Patterson, <i>The impact of gun control and gun ownership levels on violence rates</i> , 9 J. Quantitative Criminology 249 (1993).....	7
Caillin Langmann, <i>Canadian firearms legislation and effects on homicide, 1974 to 2008</i> , 27 J. Interpersonal Violence 2303 (2012).....	7

Joseph P. Magaddino and Marshall H. Medoff,  
*An empirical analysis of federal and state firearm control laws, in Firearms and Violence: Issues of Public Policy* 225 (Don B. Kates, Jr. ed., 1984)..... 7

Douglas R. Murray, *Handguns, gun control laws and firearm violence*, 23 Soc. Probs. 81-92 (1975)..... 7

Steven A. Sumner, *et al.*, *Firearm Death Rates & Association with Level of Firearm Purchase Background Check*, Am J. Prev. Med. (July 2008) .....41, 42

U.S. Census Bureau, 2004 Survey of Inmates in State & Federal Correctional Facilities.....44

U.S. General Accounting Office, “Firearms Purchased from Federal Firearms Licensees Using Bogus Identification,” GAO-01-427 (Mar. 2001) .....44
